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STAFF REPORT:  APPEAL – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND DE NOVO 
 

Local Government:  City of Los Angeles 
 

Local Decision:  Approval with Conditions 
 

Appeal Number:  A-5-VEN-15-0038 
 

Applicant:   Dunes Development, LLC 
Agent:    Laurette Healey 
 
Appellants: 1) Coastal Commission Executive Director 2) James Murez; 

and 3) Robin Rudisill, James McCullagh, Maripaz Maramba, 
Marie Pabianova, Kimmy Miller, Roxanne Brown, and Ilana 
Marosi 

 
Project Location:  259 Hampton Drive, Venice, City of Los Angeles  
 
Project Description: Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Development Permit 

No. ZA-2012-1770 approved with conditions for a change of use 
and addition to a 1,658 sq. ft. structure from commercial retail 
space and take-out restaurant to a 2,831 sq. ft. sit-down restaurant, 
including construction of a new second story and an elevator with 
a subterranean housing unit with no existing or proposed on-site 
parking.  

 

Staff Recommendation: Substantial Issue - Deny 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE 
The Commission will not take public testimony during the ‘substantial issue’ phase of the appeal hearing 
unless at least three (3) commissioners request it. If the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial 
issue, the de novo phase of the hearing will follow, during which it will take public testimony. Written 
comments may be submitted to the Commission during either phase of the hearing. 

 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeals have been filed for the following reason: the project, as approved by the City 
of Los Angeles, would prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) 
because the project is not consistent with the parking requirements of the certified Land Use Plan (LUP) and, 
as such, it will adversely affect the public’s ability to access the coast because the additional parking demand 
generated by this project (and others) are not adequately mitigated, thereby resulting in increased 
competition for the limited supply of public parking. Approval of development that exacerbates the parking 
shortage in Venice and that will prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a certified LCP is not consistent with 
the Coastal Act. Therefore, staff recommends denial of the Coastal Development Permit (CDP) application 
after the De Novo hearing.  
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0038 raises NO 

Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 
30602 of the Coastal Act. 

 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will result 
in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion 
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0038 presents A SUBSTANTIAL 
ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30602 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

 
II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 
 
Three appeals have been filed by 1) Coastal Commission Executive Director 2) James Murez; and 3) 
Robin Rudisill, James McCullagh, Maripaz Maramba, Marie Pabianova, Kimmy Miller, Roxanne 
Brown, and Ilana Marosi (EXHIBIT 3). The appellants contend that the City-approved development 
may adversely affect public access and could prejudice the City’s ability to prepare an LCP. The local 
CDP authorizes an increase in intensity of land use (1,658 sq. ft. of commercial area to 2,831 sq. ft. of 
commercial area and converting from retail and take-out restaurant to sit-down restaurant) which will 
significantly increase the demand for parking on the project site by approximately 20 spaces more than 
provided and the local CDP does not require adequate mitigation for the increased parking demand. 
The local approval is silent in regards to how the project’s parking demands will be met, and the 
property currently has no on-site parking.  
 
Special Condition 25 of the local CDP requires that the project’s parking shall be provided as required 
by the Venice Coastal Specific Plan (VSP), an uncertified City ordinance. The VSP allows the 
applicant to pay an in-lieu fee into a City fund rather than provide additional parking that would meet 
the parking demands of the approved development. The in-lieu fee is not adequate for two reasons: 1) 
the amount paid per parking space ($18,000) is significantly less that the cost for providing one 
parking space, and 2) the City does not have a plan to use the collected fees to mitigate the parking 
impacts of the approved development (e. g., the construction of additional parking). The result of the 
action is to increase the demand for parking in a coastal area that currently does not have an adequate 
parking supply to meet the parking demand. The lack of adequate parking reduces the ability of the 
public to access the shoreline. The proposed project is approximately three blocks inland of Venice 
Beach. Special Condition 25 of the local CDP also references valet parking, although the City 
approval does not describe any parking plan or use of valets and off-site parking.  
 
The competition for the limited amount of public parking in the vicinity of the project site has led to 
numerous requests for restricted “resident only” permit parking. The Commission has denied the 
City’s applications for “resident only” permit parking [Appeal Nos. A-5-VEN-08-340, A-5-VEN-08-
341, A-5-VEN-08-342, A-5-VEN-08-343 & A-5-VEN-08-344]. The Commission’s denials of the 
applications for “resident only” parking were based on adverse impacts to public access.  
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The City’s approval of increased commercial intensity in the coastal zone without mitigating the 
parking demand (by providing more parking or other means to access the area) will result in 
cumulative adverse effects to public access.  
 
Additionally, Mr. Murez, Mr. McCullagh, Ms. Maramba, Ms. Pabianova, Ms. Miller, Mr. Brown, Ms. 
Marosi, and Ms. Rudisill (EXHIBIT 3) contend that the City-approved plans do not comprehensively 
reflect the approved additions to the existing structure; that there is no evidence to support the City’s 
findings that the approved project is consistent with the Coastal Act; that cumulative parking impacts 
were not considered by the City; that the VSP designates the project location in the Beach Impact 
Zone (BIZ), which only allows for 50% of the required parking to be substituted with an in-lieu 
parking fee, not 100% as approved by the City; that there is no loading zone or American’s with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) parking provided for the approved project; and that all of the above mentioned 
inconsistencies will result in cumulative adverse impacts to public access to the coast.  
 
III.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION 
 
On September 18, 2014, the Zoning Administration held a public hearing for Local CDP No. ZA-
2012-1770 (Dunes Development, LLC). The Zoning Administration approved the project, which was 
then appealed by Ms. Ilana Marosi to the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission (WLAAPC). 
On April 1, 2015, the WLAAPC held a combined public hearing for Local CDP No. ZA-2012-1770 
(Dunes Development, LLC) and Specific Plan compliance Case DIR-2010-2932 (Richard J. Gottlieb 
& Dunes, LLC). On May 18, 2015, the WLAAPC issued its determination approving Local CDP No. 
ZA-2012-1770 (ENV-2013-2592-MND) and DIR-2010-2932 (EXHIBIT 4). On June 5, 2015, the 
WLAAPC issued a corrected determination only for Local CDP No. ZA-2012-1770.  
 
The City’s Notice of Final Local Action for Local CDP No. ZA-2012-1770 (Dune Development, 
LLC) was received in the Coastal Commission’s Long Beach Office on June 8, 2015, and the Coastal 
Commission’s required twenty working-day appeal period was established. On June 29, 2015, Mr. 
James Murez submitted an appeal to the City’s approval of the Local CDP (EXHIBIT 3). On July 6, 
2015, Mr. James McCullagh, Ms. Maripaz Maramba, Ms. Marie Pabianova, Ms. Kimmy Miller, Ms. 
Roxanne Brown, Ms. Ilana Marosi, Ms. Robin Rudisill, and the Executive Director of the Coastal 
Commission, submitted appeals of the City’s local CDP (EXHIBIT 3). No other appeals were 
received prior to the end of the appeal period on July 6, 2015.  
 
The appeal was originally scheduled to be heard by the Commission on August 12, 2015. After the 
staff report was published on July 23, 2015, the applicant requested to postpone the hearing and signed 
a waiver of the time limit for the Commission to hear the appeal. 
 
IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its LCP, a local jurisdiction 
may, with respect to development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with 
the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, 
review, modification, approval or denial of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, 
the City of Los Angeles developed a permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local 
coastal development permits.  Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations 
provide procedures for issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 
30602 of the Coastal Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit 
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application evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission.  The standard of 
review for such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30200 
and 30604.]  
 
After a final local action on a local CDP application, the Coastal Commission must be noticed within 
five days of the decision. After receipt of such a notice, which contains all the required information, a 
twenty working-day appeal period begins during which any person, including the applicant, the 
Executive Director, or any two members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the 
Coastal Commission.  [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30602.]  As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of 
the California Code of Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal 
as required under section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including the 
specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question raised by the appeal. 
 
The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or “no 
substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Sections 30621 
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal. 
 
Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue. If the Commission decides that the 
appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, 
the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the Commission finds that a 
substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of the local government with the 
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local CDP is voided and the Commission reviews the coastal 
development permit as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.]  Section 13321 
of the Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according to the 
procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057-13096 of the Commission’s regulations. 
 
If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that the 
appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will schedule the de novo phase of the public 
hearing on the merits of the application directly following the substantial issue finding. A de novo 
public hearing on the merits of the application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The 
certified Venice LUP is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process. 
 
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those who are 
qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue portion of the 
appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local government (or 
their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons must be submitted in 
writing. The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that the grounds for the appeal raise no substantial issue. 
 
V.  SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREA 
 
Within the areas specified in Section 30601, which is known in the City of Los Angeles permit 
program as the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area, the Coastal Act requires that any development which 
receives a local CDP permit also obtain a second (or “dual”) CDP from the Coastal Commission.  The 
Commission's standard of review for the proposed development in the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area is 
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the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  For projects located inland of the areas identified in Section 
30601 (i.e., projects in the Single Permit Jurisdiction), the City of Los Angeles local CDP is the only 
CDP required. The proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area.  
 
VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
 

The project site is located on a commercially zoned lot in a mixed industrial/commercial neighborhood 
of North Venice within the City’s Single Permit Jurisdiction, approximately three blocks inland of the 
beach and boardwalk (EXHIBIT 1).  The Land Use Designation for the 1,871 square-foot lot, as set 
forth in the certified Venice LUP, is Limited Industry.  According to the City record, the site is 
developed with a single-story, 1,658 square foot retail and food take-out space on a 1,871 square-foot 
lot with no on-site parking (EXHIBIT 4).  There is a discrepancy with the project description between 
the City’s staff reports DIR-2010-2923 and ZA-2012-1770. The staff report for Case No. DIR-2010-
2932-SPP-1A (Venice Specific Plan)describes the proposed project as a 1,658 square-foot restaurant 
including 995 square feet of service floor area while ZA-2012-1770 describes the proposed project as 
a new 2,831 square foot restaurant including a 1,173 square foot outdoor patio located on the second 
floor (pages 3 & 26 of EXHIBIT 4, respectively). Additionally, the project plans that the City 
submitted are difficult to read and do not reflect the comprehensive square footage of the proposed 
development.  Furthermore, no coastal development permit was ever obtained to change the use of the 
structure from its industrial use in 1973 to any other use (e.g., retail or restaurant). 
 
For the local review, the applicant did not propose to provide any parking for the proposed restaurant. 
On page C-1 (page 3 of EXHIBIT 4) of the City’s staff report (DIR-2010-2932), the City recognizes 
that the proposed project will substantially increase the demand for parking in the area (Venice 
Parking and Beach Impact Zone), and that the applicant will be responsible for providing 21 parking 
spaces in conjunction with the proposed development. The City granted the project credit for seven 
non-conforming (non-existing) parking spaces because the existing building was built in 1924 with no 
parking spaces prior to existing parking requirements. For the remaining 14-space deficit, the City 
permit gives the applicant the option to pay an in-lieu fee of $18,000 per parking space, to reduce the 
proposed service floor area so that no additional parking space would be required, or to installing 
bicycle parking in-lieu of vehicle parking spaces. Additionally, the City is requiring the applicant to 
obtain a valet parking permit to provide valet parking to patrons during all service hours. Despite the 
City’s parking conditions, there is no actual parking plan, valet or otherwise, approved by or provided 
to the City. Yet the City determined that the proposed addition and change in use is consistent with the 
Coastal Act and the VSP. 
 
B.  FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local 
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial issue 
exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not defined 
in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s regulation 
simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no 
significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission had been guided by the 
following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act; 
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2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations if its LCP; 
and,  
 
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.  

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain judicial 
review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of mandate 
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.  
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue exists with respect to 
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for the 
reasons set forth below. 
 
C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

As stated in Section IV of this report, the grounds for an appeal of a CDP issued by the local 
government prior to certification of its LCP are the project’s conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act. Any local government CDP issued or denied prior to certification of its LCP may be 
appealed to the Commission. The Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines that no 
substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
The grounds for this appeal relate to the proposed project’s adverse impact on public access to the 
coast due to the lack of parking provided in relation to the increase in parking demand that would 
result from the establishment of the proposed two-story sit-down restaurant. Additionally, such an 
approval would prejudice the City’s ability to prepare an LCP because it is inconsistent with the 
certified LUP. The City cites the VSP for the associated parking requirement, however, the VSP is an 
uncertified City ordinance. While the Coastal Act is the standard of review for this project, the 
certified LUP, not the VSP, may be used for guidance. The appellants contend that the City-approved 
expansion and change in use of the building will increase the demand for vehicle parking associated 
with the proposed restaurant, as described in the certified LUP, yet there is no requirement for physical 
parking spaces. Further, the suggested mitigation will not alleviate the existing demand and will result 
in an actual increase in the demand for physical parking spaces.  Visitors, residents, and employees of 
nearby businesses (e.g., Google) already compete for on-street public parking and parking in the 
nearby parking facilities in this area, which is identified in the certified LUP as the Venice Parking and 
Beach Impact Zone (LUP Exhibit 17). 
 
The Commission’s standard of review for determining whether to hear the appeal is only whether the 
appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Cal. Pub. Res. 
Code § 30625(b)(1); 14 C.C.R. § 13321.  The Commission’s decision will be guided by the factors 
listed in the previous section of this report (B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial Issue Analysis). 
 
This appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act (Cal. Pub. 
Res. Code §§ 30200-30265.5).1  The Notice of Decision for Local CDP No. ZA-2012-1770 and 

                                                           
1 Unless otherwise indicated, all subsequent statutory references are to sections within the Coastal Act.  Cal. Pub. Res. 
Code §§ 30000 et seq. 
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accompanying Final Staff Report issued by the City of Los Angeles state that the City applied the 
policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and concluded, in part, that the development, as proposed and 
conditioned by the City, would be consistent with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and will not prejudice 
the ability of the City to prepare an LCP for the Venice Coastal Zone (EXHIBIT 4).  
 
The relevant Coastal Act and Land Use Plan Policies are: 
Section 30213 Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities; encouragement and provision; overnight 
room rentals 
 

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected, encouraged, and, where 
feasible, provided.  Developments providing public recreational opportunities are preferred. 

 
Section 30252 Maintenance and enhancement of public access 
 

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public access to 
the coast by (1) facilitating the provision or extension of transit service, (2) providing 
commercial facilities within or adjoining residential development or in other areas that will 
minimize the use of coastal access roads, (3) providing nonautomobile circulation within the 
development, (4) providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of 
serving the development with public transportation, (5) assuring the potential for public 
transit for high intensity uses such as high-rise office buildings, and by (6) assuring that the 
recreational needs of new residents will not overload nearby coastal recreation areas by 
correlating the amount of development with local park acquisition and development plans with 
the provision of onsite recreational facilities to serve the new development.  

 
LUP Policy II.A.1 General 
 

It is the policy of the City to provide increased parking opportunities for both beach visitors 
and residents of Venice, and improve summer weekend conditions with respect to Venice 
Beach parking and traffic control.  

 
LUP Policy II.A.3. Parking Requirements 
 

The parking requirements outlined in the following table shall apply to all new development, 
any addition and/or change of use. The public beach parking lots and the Venice Boulevard 
median parking lots shall not be used to satisfy the parking requirements of this policy. 
Extensive remodeling of an existing use or change of use which does not conform to the 
parking requirements listed in the table shall be required to provide missing numbers of 
parking spaces or provide an in-lieu fee payment into the Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust 
Fund for the existing deficiency. The Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund will be 
utilized for improvement and development of public parking facilities that improve public 
access to the Venice Coastal Zone. 

 
Restaurant, Night Club, Bar, and similar 
establishments and for the sale or consumption of 
food and beverages on the premises. 

1 space for each 50 square feet of service floor area 
(including outdoor service areas).  

Manufacturing and Industrial Establishment, 
including Offices and other than incidental 
operations. 

3 spaces: plus 
1 space for each 350 square feet of floor area. 
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LUP Policy II.A.4. Parking Requirements in the Beach Impact Zone.  
 

Any new and/or any addition to commercial, industrial, and multiple-family residential 
development projects within the Beach Impact Zone shall provide additional (in addition to 
parking required by Policy II.A.3) parking spaces for public use or pay in-lieu fees into the 
Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund. 

 
Beach Impact Zone (BIZ) Parking Impact Trust Fund criteria: 

 
a. Commercial and industrial projects in the BIZ shall provide one additional parking space 
for each 640 square feet of floor area of the ground floor. Up to 50% of the total number of 
these additional parking spaces required in this section may be paid for in lieu of providing 
the spaces.  
b. Multiple family residential projects on the BIZ shall provide an additional parking space for 
each 1,000 square feet of floor area of the ground floor for multiple dwelling projects of three 
units of more. Up to 100% of the total number of these additional parking spaces required in 
this section may be paid for in lieu of providing the spaces. The recommended rates shall be 
established based upon the development cost study of the area.  

 
c. All in-lieu fees shall be paid into the Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund to be 
administered by the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation for improvements and 
development of public parking facilities that support public access to the Venice Coastal Zone.  

 
d. In no event shall the number of BIZ parking spaces (over and above those spaces required 
by the parking requirements set forth in Policy II.A.3) required for projects of three or more 
dwelling units, or commercial or industrial projects, be less that one (1) parking space for 
residential projects and two (2) parking spaces for commercial and industrial projects.  

 
Implementation Strategies 
The in lieu fee for a BIZ parking space shall be established in the (LIP) at a rate proportional 
to the cost of providing a physical parking space. 

 
A substantial issue exists with respect to the proposed project’s conformance with Chapter 3 of the 
Coastal Act, and with the approval of the Local CDP No. ZA-2012-1770, because the City-approved 
project does not include a plan that will mitigate the actual parking impacts of the development. The 
mitigation suggested in the City’s staff report is based on uncertified policies in the VSP and is 
inconsistent with the parking requirement for restaurants set forth in the certified LUP. The City 
approval does not require the applicant to provide a single physical parking space. While the City has 
grandfathered seven non-existing parking spaces to the establishment, that may be inconsistent with 
the proposed development because the City refers to it a “new” (page 26 of EXHIBIT 4). If there is 
“new” development occurring, then the development will be required to comply with all of the 
existing regulations and lose the grandfathered parking rights. A comprehensive demolition plan has 
not been provided and the determination of whether or not the proposed development will result in 
new development cannot be made at this time. In any case, even with the grandfathered parking 
spaces, the parking demand associated with the project, will aggravate an already strained parking 
supply, and given the project site’s proximity to the beach, those parking impacts will adversely affect 
public access to the coast. This contention raises the coastal access issue of whether the parking 
demand of the proposed addition and change in use will adversely impact the public parking supply 
necessary to support access to Venice Beach. 
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Although the LUP does call for a Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund program into which 
in-lieu parking fees may be paid, the Commission has not reviewed or certified one. In recent 
appeals (A-5-VEN-15-0002 & A-5-VEN-15-0003), the Commission has found that a substantial 
issue does exist with the in-lieu fee of $18,000 per parking space that the City charges to 
applicants who do not provide actual parking spaces. Asingle parking space can cost a developer 
between $25,000 - $80,000 per space.  Additionally, the City has not demonstrated that there are 
any plans to actually build more parking spaces with the fees collected. Therefore, in-lieu fee 
payments do not mitigate parking impacts in Venice, and the use of such fees in lieu of actual 
mitigation constitutes a substantial issue with the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
The proposed project provides no on-site or physical parking spaces or other means of effectual 
parking mitigation for the proposed 1,658 square-foot or new 2,831 square-foot, full-service, sit-down 
restaurant with 995 square feet of service-floor area, including seating for 60 patrons. Using the 
parking standard for restaurants that is set forth in the certified Venice LUP (one parking space for 
each 50 square feet of service floor area, including outdoor service areas, and one additional parking 
space for each 640 square feet of floor area of the ground floor), the proposed restaurant would need to 
provide 22 – 24 parking spaces for the proposed addition and change in use. The plans approved by 
the City are unclear as to the floor area for the proposed project, but the estimate is that 2 – 4 parking 
spaces will be required for the LUP’s BIZ parking requirement. No parking plan or other mitigation 
was proposed by the applicant, and the City’s suggested mitigation (in lieu fees and/or bicycle 
parking) would not mitigate the project’s parking demand.  
 
The City’s staff report for Case No. DIR-2010-2932 (page F-5, page 28 of EXHIBIT 28), recognizes 
that “[t]he area’s demand for parking far exceeds the existing supply and the proposal to expand the 
existing restaurant, while providing a full line of alcohol beverages, will add to the parking demand 
and place an additional burden on the existing limited parking supply. The subject property was 
originally constructed without on-site parking and the absence of on-site required parking for the 
proposed restaurant will adversely affect the immediate neighborhood.” The APC recognized the 
parking constraints surrounding the project site and while they determined that the applicant would not 
be allowed to serve alcoholic beverages, they were silent on how the increased parking demand 
associated with the expansion and change in use should be addressed.  
 
The lack of any physical parking supply and the ineffectual mitigation raises a substantial issue with 
regard to the public access policies of the Coastal Act because the applicant is proposing to 
significantly increase the intensity of use of the site in an area near the beach that is known to be 
strained for public parking. As such, proposed project would only increase the parking demand and 
intensify the competition for public parking in a coastal area that is already suffering from an 
insufficient parking supply. Additional parking is necessary to meet the increased parking demand of 
the proposed development so that public parking supplies that support coastal access are not adversely 
affected by the parking demand of the approved development. Alternatively, the site can continue its 
prior permitted use without increasing the demand for parking.  The City-approved project does not 
include a plan that will mitigate the parking impacts of the development.  Therefore, a substantial issue 
exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeals have been filed.  
 
The issue of whether the proposed development can provide adequate parking for its patrons, for the 
life of the proposed use, without negatively impacting the public beach access parking supply, is an 
important and substantial issue. Section 30252 of the Coastal Act requires that new development 
provide adequate parking facilities to maintain and enhance public access to the coast. Section 30213 
of the Coastal Act requires that lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected.  
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Public access is an important issue and as such, the Commission has carefully reviewed projects like 
the proposed development that are located near popular coastal recreational areas. The City’s approval 
of this project and other similar projects, have collectively exacerbated the parking problems for which 
Venice is famous. The ongoing competition for limited parking resources has resulted in the City’s 
adoption of resident-only parking permits (overnight parking districts). The City has failed to require 
provisions of adequate parking, thus creating additional pressure on the existing parking supply, which 
adversely impacts the public’s ability to access the coast.  
 
Only with careful review of the proposed project can the Commission ensure that public access to the 
coast is protected. If it finds that a substantial issue exists, the Commission will have the opportunity 
to review and act on the proposed project at the subsequent de novo hearing. Therefore, the 
Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect the proposed project’s conformance with 
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and with the approval of Local Coastal Development Permit No. ZA-
2012-1770.  
 
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “a substantial issue” 
with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality standard of 
Section 30265(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local government action are 
not consistent with policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 
 
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act. The City’s 
CDP findings (page F-1, page 24 of EXHIBIT 4) state that “[t]he project [will have] no adverse 
effects on public access, recreation, public views, or the marine environment [and that] the proposed 
use will neither interfere [with] nor reduce access to the shoreline.” And (page F-2, page 25 of 
EXHIBIT 4) that “[n]o deviations from the standards of the Venice Coastal Specific Plan associated 
with new development as these relate to a change in use and expansion of an existing restaurant have 
been requested in this action. As such, no deviations from the Specific Plan have been requested or 
approved herein.” On the same page the City’s staff report also states that “[n]o outstanding issues 
have emerged which would indicate a conflict between this requested conversion and the expansion 
and any other decision of the Coastal Commission.” As stated above in this staff report, the City 
acknowledges that there is not a sufficient supply of parking in the subject area and that the no parking 
or mitigation otherwise will be provided or required with the City’s approval of the proposed project. 
The City’s findings not only contradict each other, in that the proposed project is not consistent with 
the LUP because the LUP requires 22 – 24 parking spaces to be provided with the approval of the 
proposed project, but the City also fails to provide evidence supporting its findings that there will be 
no adverse impacts on public access. Additionally, as evidence of recent appeals where the 
Commission has found a substantial issue (A-5-VEN-15-0025, A-5-VEN-15-0002, and A-5-VEN-15-
0003) there are “outstanding issues [that] have emerged which would indicate a conflict between this 
requested conversion and expansion and any other decision of the Coastal Commission.” Therefore, 
the Coastal Commission finds that the City provided an inadequate degree of factual and legal support 
for the local government’s decision.   
 
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government. The current structure operates as a retail space and food take-out space, which does not 
provide any parking. No coastal development permit was ever obtained to change the use of the 
structure from its industrial use in 1973 to any other use (e.g., retail or restaurant).  The scope of the 
proposed development is unclear. The applicant is proposing zero on-site or off-site parking spaces 
despite the increased demand of 22 – 24 parking spaces. The applicant does not provide a parking 
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plan, valet or otherwise, to supply any parking spaces or mitigation that is required for the proposed 
addition and change in use and fails to meet or adequately mitigate the parking requirement for the 
proposed project. Furthermore, it is unclear what exactly is proposed to be demolished, but it is clear 
the project will result in a significantly enlarged and remodeled development, which may not be 
appropriate to incorporate grandfathered parking rights. Therefore, the scope of the development as 
approved by the City is not consistent with the public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 
 
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. Public parking is 
explicitly called out in Section 30212.5 of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and in the Shoreline Access 
section of the certified Venice LUP. The supply of public parking in Venice is an extremely valuable 
resource, and it is the policy of the City “to provide increased parking opportunities for both visitors 
and residents of Venice” (LUP Policy II.A.1).  Many people who visit the coast, and especially Venice 
Beach, travel long distances and it is not practical for them to walk, ride bikes, or take public transit. It 
is because of this reason that protecting the public parking supply to the coast is of significant 
importance. The project is located approximately three blocks from the coast and it is a highly visited 
area with a very limited parking supply. The proposed project, and others like it, has the potential to 
negatively and cumulatively impact the public beach parking supply by not provided the required 
parking for the proposed development. Therefore, the proposed development could significantly and 
adversely affect coastal resources.  
 
The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations 
of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP. The proposed development is not 
consistent with the parking requirements set forth in the certified LUP. The certified Venice LUP sets 
forth very specific parking requirements, yet the City’s staff report is silent on the matter. The 
proposed project is not providing any physical parking spaces, which contradicts the parking 
requirement for restaurants set forth in the certified LUP. This project, as proposed and conditioned by 
the City, may prejudice the ability of the City to prepare an LCP that is in conformity with Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act. 
 
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. 
This appeal raises specific local issues, but without a proper action plan to mitigate public parking 
impacts to the coast, it may set a statewide precedence. Venice Beach is one of the most popular 
visitor destinations in the state making public access to Venice Beach a statewide issue. Therefore, the 
City’s approval does raise issues of statewide significance. 
 
In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeals is the adverse impacts to public parking that supports 
coastal access. In this case, the proposed project does not comply with the parking regulations of the 
certified LUP or the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Therefore, Commission staff recommends 
that the Commission find that the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 
policies. 
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VII.  MOTION AND RESOLUTION – DE NOVO 
 
MOTION: I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. A-5-VEN-15-

0038 pursuant to the staff recommendation. 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Passage of this motion will result in approval of the permit as 
conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 

The Commission hereby denies a Coastal Development Permit for the proposed development 
and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development would not be in 
conformity with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and will prejudice the ability of the 
local government having jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program 
conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3.  

 
VIII. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – DE NOVO 
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The applicant proposes to establish a two-story, 2,798 square-foot restaurant on the site of a one-story, 
1,658 square foot structure currently being used as a restaurant.  The applicant describes the 
conversion of the existing one-story building to a two story building as a remodel, involving the 
demolition of 48% of the exterior walls; demolition of 100% of the interior walls and fixtures; 
demolition of the roof; rebuilding of the entire first floor, including an elevator with a subterranean 
elevator-housing unit; construction/addition of a new second floor. The applicant has proposed to lease 
six off-site parking spaces from the parking lot at St. Joseph’s Community Center approximately 500 
feet from the project site. The proposed project would result in a two-story, 2,798 square-foot sit-down 
restaurant with 1,140 square feet of service-floor area and 1,352 square feet of area on the first floor 
(Exhibit 5). 
 

Project History 
 
City records indicate that the building was built in 1924 in the area of Venice reserved for industrial 
uses like motorcycle and automobile repair shops.  The City records obtained by the Commission are 
not complete.  Three Certificate of Occupancy applications have been found in the City’s on-line 
database (Exhibit 6). It is not clear if they were approved by the City. 
 

1969 – Change of use from Tool Engineering to Same 
1986 – Change of use from Retail to Retail 
1987 – Change of use from Motorcycle Repair Shop to Take-Out Restaurant 

 
No coastal development permits have been approved for the property, although one application for a 
permit exemption was submitted to the Commission in 2011, and rejected.  Coastal Exemption 
Request No. 5-11-090-X proposed a change of use of the structure to a restaurant use.  Commission 
staff notified the applicant that a local coastal development permit was required for the proposed one-
story restaurant. 
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One actual/approved Certificate of Occupancy, dated 1991, for Repair Shop to Take-Out Food 
Restaurant was discovered (Exhibit 6) in the City’s data base. However, no Certificate of Occupancy 
or CDP for change of use from Tool Engineering to Retail or from Retail to Motorcycle Repair Shop 
has been recovered from the City’s database or provided to staff. A CDP for change of use of the site 
from Repair Shop to Take-Out Food Restaurant has not been found on file with the City or the Coastal 
Commission or provided to staff. Therefore, the last legally permitted use is Tool Engineering (1969). 
However, the subject site has been operating as retail and/or restaurant use without a CDP for 
approximately 30 years. As such, the current use of the site is considered unpermitted development.  
 
B. PUBLIC ACCESS AND RECREATION 
 

Relevant Coastal Act and Certified Venice Land Use Plan Policies are hereby incorporated by 
reference from Section VI of the Substantial Issue portion of this staff report on pages 8 – 11.  
 
The proposed development is located approximately three blocks from the Venice Beach Boardwalk 
(Exhibit 1). The site is developed with a pre-coastal commercial development that was constructed in 
1924 with no on-site or otherwise associated vehicular parking. The surrounding neighborhood is a 
mix of industrial and commercial uses. The existing structure was built prior to the Coastal Act and the 
City has determined that the existing building is entitled to seven grandfathered parking spaces (page 
3 of EXHIBIT 4), however, the applicant is asserting a right to eight grandfathered parking spaces. As 
discussed above, the last permitted use of the site was Tool Engineering and any grandfathered 
parking rights should be based on that use and not retail or restaurant. For a Manufacturing and 
Industrial Establishment, the certified LUP requires three parking spaces in addition to one space for 
each 350 sq. ft. of floor area. Therefore, the estimated parking demand for the legally permitted 1,658 
square foot industrial use is 8 parking spaces: 3 spaces plus 5 at the rate of one space for each 350 sq. 
ft. of1,658 sq. ft..   However, the Venice LUP does not grant any automatic right to grandfathered 
parking when a use is changed or a building is remodeled. 
 
The structure is over 90 years old. The applicant’s plans indicate that 52% of the exterior walls will be 
preserved during the construction of the proposed restaurant, while the plans propose to demolish 48% 
of the existing exterior walls. The entire roof, and all interior walls and utilities are proposed to be 
removed and rebuilt, along with substantial addition of foundation and framing necessary to construct 
an entirely new second story and a new elevator with a subterranean housing unit.  More than 50% of 
the existing structure will be demolished. 
 
If a project results in the replacement of 50% or more of a structure, the project consists of the 
replacement, in entirety, of the original structure. (14 CCR § 13252(b).) A replacement structure is 
new development and must comply with existing zoning requirements, including parking 
requirements.  Given the age of the structure and the extent of the proposed project, it is unlikely that 
the remaining walls will be able to support a new second story and elevator without being augmented, 
therefore the existing walls could not remain intact as they are now (stripping a wall down to the studs 
and/or adding additional support is not considered a “remaining wall”). Additionally, the project does 
not account for unexpected discoveries (such as dry rot, which is common in this area for older 
structures) and leaves a very small margin of error (~1% of exterior walls). Furthermore, the 
foundation will need major reinforcement to support a new second story, a new elevator, and a new 
subterranean elevator housing unit. 
 
Considering the full scope of the proposed project, the ensuing structure will result in a new building 
and a change in intensity of use of the project site. As such, all current parking requirements must be 
complied with and any grandfathered parking rights are surrendered (LUP Policy II. A. 3). Therefore, 
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the applicant is required to comply with the current parking standards and satisfy the parking demand 
for the proposed project in its entirety. 
 
The certified LUP requires one parking space per 50 square feet of service floor area and one space 
per each 640 square feet of floor area on the ground floor for BIZ parking. According to the latest 
plans submitted by the applicant on May 26, 2016, the applicant proposes an approximately 2,798 
square-foot two-story restaurant. The total service floor area (including excluded ADA paths of travel) 
is not explicitly called out on the most recent (updated) plans or in the most recent correspondence 
from the applicant. Additionally, the calculations included with the most recently submitted plans are 
not complete and do not reflect the reported floor areas on those plans (total proposed restaurant 
reported at 1,960 square feet; first floor area reported as 1,352 square feet; total gross area reported as 
2,798 square feet; total net area reported as 2,089 square feet; total paths of travel reported as 490 
square feet; total service floor area reported as 619 square feet; total reported support area, including 
office, shown is 345 square feet; total kitchen area reported is 523 square feet). 
 
Furthermore, other areas that appear to be designated “support” do not look as if they are included in 
any calculation and it’s not entirely clear why those areas were excluded from the total service floor 
area calculation or why they are considered “support” areas (Exhibit 5). However, based on previous 
plans submitted by the applicant on February 2, 2016, with a substantially similar floor plan, the 
reported service floor area is 1,140 square feet including 1,352 square feet on the ground floor 
(Exhibit 5). Using the reported service floor area from February 2, 2016 yields 25 parking spaces 
(service floor area 1,140/50 = 22.8; BIZ 1,352/640 = 2.1). It is unclear if the applicant included the 
sidewalk service area shown on the plans in this calculation; however, despite the applicant’s claim 
that the sidewalk service area is permitted, there is no CDP permitting sidewalk service area (or any 
food service on the property) and therefore it is not permitted. Additionally, the applicant has excluded 
490 square feet of service floor area (43% of total calculated service floor area) for ADA paths of 
travel and asserts that they only need to provide parking for 619 square feet of service floor area, or 14 
parking spaces (service floor area 619/50 = 12.4; BIZ 1,352/640 = 2.1; 12 + 2 = 14). The applicant 
claims that they are entitled to eight grandfathered spaces and as such, they are only responsible for 
providing six total parking spaces for the proposed project (14 required spaces – 8 grandfathered 
spaces = 6). They propose to do this by leasing six parking spaces from a nearby community center.  
 
The Commission allowed limited ADA paths of travel to be reduced from the total service floor area 
when calculating the required parking spaces for 2014 restaurant development on Lincoln Boulevard 
(A-5-VEN-14-0011).  In that case, the project site was located on the cusp of the coastal zone 
approximately one mile from the beach, not in the BIZ; and the project included a comprehensive 
Traffic Demand Management (TDM) plan. Additionally, only major ADA pathways (i.e. from the 
entrance to the restroom, to the emergency exit) where removed from the service floor area, not every 
aisle way that meets ADA standards, as the applicant has done so here. Removing every, or nearly 
every, path of travel is not appropriate when calculating parking demands because spaces between 
tables were already taken into account when the formula (one space for 50 sq. ft. of service floor area) 
was established for restaurants.  Also, seating layouts can easily change. In this case, it might be 
reasonable for the applicant to remove only the main paths of travel from the entrance to the restroom 
for ADA purposes if the project met substantially the same conditions as the previous. However, the 
site is located in the BIZ approximately three blocks from the beach and the proposed project provides 
no on-site or otherwise acceptable vehicular parking. In this case, using ADA criteria as a mechanism 
to simply reduce the amount of required parking for leasing purposes for an establishment is an 
exploitation of those standards, especially since no ADA parking is provided with the proposed 
project.  
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The applicant proposes to lease six parking spaces from a nearby community center. The community 
center, known as St. Joseph’s Center, is the subject of CDP A-5-VEN-04-315 and ARCW 2003-3304-
SPE-CU-ZAD-SPP-CDP-PA1. Condition 34 of the City’s permit for St Joseph’s Center (updated June 
24, 2010) states in part, “…No spaces shall be reserved for any particular user, including lease 
parking spaces…” The community center is required to participate in routine parking assessments by 
the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation (DOT). In the latest parking assessment dated 
September 15, 2014, the DOT determined that “…while the data collected by DOT does corroborate 
the findings of the Hirsch/Green report, in that the Center does appear to have sufficient available 
parking for the Center’s current needs, it is not clear that the Center is fulfilling its commitment to 
adequately meet the needs of all onsite users before making parking spaces available for public use 
at the lower overflow parking lot during the highest occupancy periods.”  
 
While the community center is permitted to lease some of its excess parking spaces to the general 
public, it appears that they may be over leasing spaces to the public and not fully meeting the 
obligatory demand for their on-site uses. Further, the community center is authorized to lease excess 
spaces to the general public for provisional use, not for permanent use by a new restaurant. Securing 
off-site leased parking spaces at a facility that is not controlled or maintained by the applicant would 
require a recordation of legal entitlement to those spaces to ensure the required spaces are secured for 
the life of the commercial establishment leasing the spaces. A deed restriction or long-term lease 
would not be consistent with the Condition 34 of the community center’s permit and therefore is not a 
viable long-term/permanent option for the applicant to satisfy the parking demand associated with the 
proposed project at this time.  In any case, the proposal to lease existing off-site parking spaces will 
not mitigate the parking demands of the proposed project because the parking supply will stay the 
same, while demand would be increased. 
 
In addition to the claim of grandfathered parking and the proposed leased parking, the applicant has 
informed Commission staff that it has already paid $252,000 to the City in in-lieu parking fees. The 
applicant should not have paid and the City should not have accepted the in-lieu parking fees until the 
local government’s action was final, which would have been after the appeal period ended if the local 
CDP was not appealed, or in this case, if the Commission did not find a substantial issue with the local 
CDP. In this case, the Commission did find a substantial issue with the local CDP and the local CDP is 
null and void. As such, if a CDP for the proposed project is denied, the in-lieu parking fees that were 
accepted by the City should be returned to the applicant.   
  
Although the LUP does call for a Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund program into which in-
lieu parking fees may be paid, the Commission has not reviewed or certified one. In recent appeals (A-
5-VEN-15-0002 & A-5-VEN-15-0003), the Commission has found that a substantial issue does exist 
with the in-lieu fee of $18,000 per parking space that the City charges to applicants who do not 
provide actual parking spaces. The City has not shown that it has analyzed any data relating to the 
effectiveness of the Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund. However, a Venice In-Lieu Parking 
Fee Study released in July 2012 offers evidence that suggests that the $18,000 per parking space in-
lieu fee is considerably inadequate. The study shows that in 2012 a single parking space in similar 
areas throughout Southern California can cost a developer between $25,000 - $80,000 per space, 
depending on the location and type (above or below ground) of the parking structure. Additionally, 
because the City has not evaluated the Venice In-Lieu Parking Fee Study Program, the City has failed 
to prove that the program is working and it has not demonstrated there are any plans to actually build 
more parking spaces with the fees that have already been collected. Furthermore, BIZ spaces can only 
substitute 50% of required BIZ parking with an in-lieu fee. Considering the erroneously applied in-lieu 
fee program under the City’s interpretation, the applicant would still be required to provide one actual 
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physical BIZ parking space, which it does not. In any case, the City does not have an Implementation 
Plan (IP) under which to incorporate the in-lieu fee for standard or for BIZ parking spaces as is 
required by the LUP. Therefore, the in-lieu fee is not consistent with the certified LUP and should not 
be used to satisfy a parking demand. 
 
Public parking is explicitly called out in Section 30212.5 of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and in the 
Shoreline Access section of the certified Venice LUP. In this case, the applicant’s proposal of 
providing no physical parking spaces for a use that would normally require 25 new parking spaces is 
not reasonable. Many people who visit the coast, and especially Venice Beach, travel long distances 
and it is not practical for them to walk, ride bikes or take public transit. It is because of this reason that 
protecting the public parking supply to the coast is of significant importance. The project is located 
just three blocks from the beach and is a highly visited area with a very limited parking supply, which 
the City recognizes (page 28 of EXHIBIT 4). The proposed expansion and change in use of the 
building will increase the demand for parking associated with the proposed restaurant, which justifies 
the parking requirement of 25 spaces required by the LUP, yet the applicant is not proposing a single 
new physical parking space. The provision of required parking is necessary to mitigate the additional 
vehicle trips generated by the proposed commercial expansion. Not providing the parking needed to 
meet the new demands generated by the project will result in additional competition for limited public 
parking. That additional demand for public parking will adversely affect the public’s ability to access 
Venice Beach. Nearby public parking supplies that would be adversely affected are the on-street 
parking and the public beach parking lot at Main Street and Rose Avenue.  The applicant is proposing 
zero on-site parking spaces and to lease six spaces from a parking lot that is already encumbered and 
lacks an enforcement mechanism. The applicant fails to meet or adequately mitigate the parking 
requirement for the proposed project.  
 
The existing development was built over 90 years ago, under remarkably different circumstances. The 
parking demand in Venice has significantly increased since 1924 and the current supply does not have 
the capacity to absorb the increase associated with the proposed development. The existing 
circumstances of the site and the proposed project do not protect existing public access to the coast. 
The applicant has an existing permitted use of the property. Any intensification must include 
mitigation for additional parking demands, which the applicant has failed to provide. The proposed 
development is not consistent with the public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and 
therefore, staff is recommending that the Commission deny the project. 
 
C. UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Development has occurred on the subject site without the benefit of the required coastal development 
permit consisting of a change of use of the structure from Tool Engineering to Food Take-Out and/or 
Restaurant. A coastal development permit was not issued by the Commission to authorize the change 
in use. Nor was any coastal development permit issued by the City of Los Angeles. Any development 
activity conducted in the Coastal Zone without a valid coastal development permit, or which does not 
substantially conform to a previously issued permit, constitutes a violation of the Coastal Act. The 
applicant is proposing a change of use of the structure that is not consistent with the parking 
requirements of the certified LUP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act; therefore 
enforcement staff will evaluate further action to resolve the violation. 
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Appendix A 
 

1. Venice In-Lieu Parking Fee Study, July 2012 
2. Coastal Development Permits: A-5-VEN-04-315, 5-04-446, A-5-VEN-15-0025, A-5-

VEN-15-0002, A-5-VEN-15-0003, A-5-VEN-04-315 
3. City of Los Angeles permit APCW 2003-3304-SPE-CU-ZAD-SPP-CDP-PA1, UPDATED 

June 24, 2010     
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